

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ROBERT WASHBURN, )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiff-Appellant, )  
 ) Respondent on Review, ) CA No. A116664  
 )  
 v. ) Multnomah County Circuit Court  
 ) No. 0012-12516  
 )  
 COLUMBIA FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., )  
 )  
 ) Defendant-Respondent, )  
 )  
 ) Petitioner on Review. )

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE**  
**REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAWS, AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS**

---

Opinion Filed: January 12, 2005  
Author of Opinion: Deits, J. pro tempore  
Concurring Judges: Haselton, P.J., and Wollheim, J.  
Dissenting Judges: None  
Before: Haselton, Presiding Judge; Wollheim, J. and Deits, J. pro tempore

WILLIAM LATER, OSB #89283  
Attorney at Law  
815 SW Second Avenue, #500  
Portland, Oregon 97204-3005  
Tel. (503)-221-1792  
Fax. (503)-223-1516  
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Tel: 503-802-2021  
Fax: 503-972-3721  
Of Attys for Petitioner on Review Columbia Forest Products, Inc.

LELAND R. BERGER, OSB #83020  
Attorney at Law  
3527 NE 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue, #103  
Portland, Oregon 97212-22356  
Tel. 503-287-4688  
Fax 503 287-6938  
Cooperating Attorney, NORML and ASA

PHILIP M. LEBENBAUM  
Hollander, Lebenbaum & Gannicott  
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 700  
Portland, Oregon 97201-5825  
Tel. 503-222-2408  
Fax. 503-222-0659

Filed October 25, 2005

Scott G. Seidman, OSB #83320  
Lynda Hartzell, OSB #93294  
TONKON TORP, LLP  
1600 Pioneer Tower  
888 SW Fifth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204-2099

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. WASHBURN IS ENTITLED TO PROTECTION OF THE OREGON DISABILITY ACT ...	2
A. THE OREGON DISABILITY STATUTE.....	2
1. CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION .....	3
2. AT THE TIME THE OREGON STATUTE WAS ADOPTED, THE INTERPRETIVE GUIDANCE AND STATUTORY HISTORY INDICATED THAT DISABILITY WOULD BE DETERMINED WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING FACTORS .....	3
B. OREGON’S DISABILITY STATUTE, AND ITS EXPLICIT PROVISION FOR BROAD INTERPRETATION, IS NOT CONTROLLED BY PRECEDENT INVOLVING THE FEDERAL ADA AND ITS JUDICIALLY-INVOKED NARROW INTERPRETATION .....	5
C. MITIGATING MEASURES SHOULD NOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER OR NOT AN INDIVIDUAL IS DISABLED .....	6
II. WASHBURN IS ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF THE OREGON MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACT.....	7
A. OREGON LAW PROHIBITS EMPLOYERS FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST OREGON MEDICAL MARIJUANA PATIENTS BASED SOLELY ON THEIR OFF-SITE USE OF THERAPEUTIC CANNABIS BECAUSE THE EXEMPTION IN ORS 475.340(2) OF THE OMMA FOR EMPLOYER ACCOMMODATION OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA APPLIES ONLY TO EMPLOYEE USE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA ON THE ACTUAL WORK SITE.....	7
B. COLUMBIA FOREST PRODUCTS’ <i>AMICI</i> MISUNDERSTAND THE ROLE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IN THE OMMA .....	8
C. COLUMBIA FOREST PRODUCTS AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> MISUNDERSTAND THE IMPORT OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS REGARDING STATE MEDICAL MARIJUANA LAWS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
ATTACHMENTS:	
A. Copy of Court of Appeals Opinion.....	ATT. A

B. HB 2963..... ATT. B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Seale et al v. McKennon*, 215 Ore. 562, 572-73, 336 P.2d 340 (1959) ..... 3

*Hillman v. Northern Wasco County People's Utility District*, 213 Ore. 264,  
323 P.2d 664 (1958)..... 3

*Sutton v. United Airlines*, 527 U.S. 471, 119 S. Ct. 2139, 144 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1999)..... 5

*Evans v. Multnomah County Sheriff's Office*, 184 Or App. 733, 57 P.3d 211 (2002),  
rev. den. 335 OR. 180; 63 P.3d 27; (2003) ..... 6

*Gonzales v. Raich*, \_\_\_\_ US \_\_\_\_, 125 S Ct 2195 (2005)..... 9, 10

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative and Jeff Jones, et. al.*, 532  
US 483,  
121 S Ct 1711, 149 L Ed 2d 722 (2001)..... 9, 10

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

ORS 659A.100(1)(a)..... 2, 3, 6

ORS 659A.139..... 3

ORS 659A.100 et seq..... 3

42 USC §12116 ..... 4

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App., p. 348..... 4

28 C.F.R. §35.104..... 4

28 C.F.R. §36.104..... 4

28 C.F.R. pt35, App.A, p.442 (1998)..... 4

28 C.F.R. pt 36, App.B, p.583 (1998)..... 4

ORS 659A.103..... 5

ORS 659A.112..... 6

ORS 659A.115..... 6

ORS 475.340(2)..... 7

ORS 475.316(1)(b) .....	7
ORS 161.015.....	7
ORS 475.302(1).....	8
OAR 333-008-0010(1).....	8
ORS 475.309(7)(a)(B).....	9
42 USC §12111(6)(A) .....	9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. REP. NO. 101-116.....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 101-485 .....	5
HB 2963.....	7

SB 1085.....7
